

---

---

IN THE  
**Indiana Supreme Court**

No. 20S-OR-520

---

STATE OF INDIANA <i>ex rel.</i> ROMAN	)	Original Action from the
CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE OF INDI-	)	Marion Superior Court
ANAPOLIS, INC.,	)	
	)	Trial Court Case No.:
<i>Relator,</i>	)	49D01-1907-PL-027728
	)	
v.	)	The Honorable Stephen R.
	)	Heimann, Special Judge
MARION SUPERIOR COURT and the	)	
HON. STEPHEN R. HEIMANN, as Spe-	)	
cial Judge thereof,	)	
	)	
<i>Respondents.</i>	)	

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF INDIANA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RELATOR'S VERIFIED PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND WRIT OF PROHIBITION**

---

Office of the Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher[atg.in.gov]

*Counsel for the State of Indiana*

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.  
Attorney General of Indiana  
Atty. No. 13999-20

THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General  
Atty. No. 17949-49

KIAN HUDSON  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Atty. No. 32829-02

JULIA C. PAYNE  
Deputy Attorney General  
Atty. No. 34728-53

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 6

STATEMENT ..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. Entanglement in Religious Questions Harms the Judiciary ..... 9

II. The Church Autonomy Doctrine Functions as an Absolute Immunity  
Requiring Immediate Dismissal..... 14

III. If this Court Does Not Issue the Writs, It Should Establish a Collateral  
Order Appeal Doctrine for Litigation Immunity ..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE ..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Brazauskas v. Fort Wayne-South Bend Diocese, Inc.*,  
796 N.E.2d 286 (Ind. 2003) ..... 14

*Breathitt Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. Prater*,  
292 S.W.3d 883 (Ky. 2009) ..... 17, 18

*Daynor v. Archdiocese of Hartford*,  
23 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2011) ..... 17

*Dwenger v. Geary*,  
14 N.E. 903 (Ind. 1888) ..... 7, 11, 12, 14

*Harris v. Matthews*,  
643 S.E.2d 566 (N.C. 2007) ..... 17

*State ex rel. Harris v. Scott Circuit Court*,  
437 N.E.2d 952 (Ind. 1982) ..... 14

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012) ..... 8, 10, 14

*Jones v. Wolf*,  
443 U.S. 595 (1979) ..... 12

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.*,  
344 U.S. 94 (1952) ..... 11, 14

*Maggard v. Kinney*,  
576 S.W.3d 559 (Ky. 2019) ..... 9, 18

*McCarthy v. Fuller*,  
714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 14, 16

*McEnroy v. St. Meinrad Sch. of Theology*,  
713 N.E.2d 334 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999)..... 11, 12, 15

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*,  
472 U.S. 511 (1985) ..... 18

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Relator’s Verified Petition for Writ of Mandamus and Writ of Prohibition  
 State of Indiana

**CASES [CONT’D]**

*N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago*,  
 440 U.S. 490 (1979) ..... 16

*State ex rel. Neese v. Montgomery Circuit Court*,  
 399 N.E.2d 375 (Ind. 1980) ..... 14

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
 457 U.S. 731 (1982) ..... 18

*Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru*,  
 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) ..... 6, 8, 9

*Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. Edwards*,  
 566 S.W.3d 175 (Ky. 2018) ..... 16

*Rowan Cty. v. Sloas*,  
 201 S.W.3d 469 (Ky. 2006) ..... 16, 17

*Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for the United States of America & Canada v. Milivojevic*,  
 426 U.S. 696 (1976) ..... 10, 12, 15

*Stewart v. Kingsley Terrace Church of Christ, Inc.*,  
 767 N.E.2d 542 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002)..... 15

*Stewart v. McCray*,  
 135 N.E.3d 1012 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019)..... 15

*Tomic v. Catholic Diocese of Peoria*,  
 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 8

*Trinity Christian School v. Commission on Human Rights*,  
 189 A.3d 79 (Conn. 2018) ..... 17

*United Methodist Church, Balt. Annual Conference v. White*,  
 571 A.2d 790 (D.C. 1990)..... 16

*United States v. Indianapolis Baptist Temple*,  
 224 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 11

*Watson v. Jones*,  
 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) ..... 8, 11

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Relator’s Verified Petition for Writ of Mandamus and Writ of Prohibition  
State of Indiana

**CASES [CONT’D]**

*White Lick Quarterly Meeting of Friends v. White Lick Quarterly Meeting of Friends*,  
89 Ind. 136 (1883)..... 11

*State ex rel. White v. Marion Superior Court*,  
391 N.E.2d 596 (Ind. 1979) ..... 14

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith*,  
896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 12, 16

**STATUTES**

Ind. Code § 34-33.1-1-2 ..... 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ind. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 1, Rule 1.3 ..... 13

Ind. Code of Jud. Conduct, Preamble..... 13

Ind. Rule of Appellate Procedure 14(B)(1) ..... 7

Ind. Rule of Appellate Procedure 14(B) ..... 19
